506902976 10/04/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6949800

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR. TERRY I. YOUNGER	10/02/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HINGE HEALTH, INC.
Street Address:	465 CALIFORNIA STREET
Internal Address:	14TH FLOOR
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9418571

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127558581

Email: blynch@niro-mcandrews.com
Correspondent Name: NIRO MCANDREWS, LLP
Address Line 1: 155 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 4250

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN LYNCH
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Lynch/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Younger Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Younger Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506902976 REEL: 057685 FRAME: 0327

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment made on the date shown below by Dr. Terry I. Younger, a resident of the

State of Illinois with a place of residence at 78 Otis Road, Barrington, Illinois 60010 ("Assignor"),

to Hinge Health, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware with a place

of business at 465 California Street, 14th Floor, San Francisco, California 94104 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No.

9,418,571 entitled "Apparatus and Method for Training Movements to Avoid Injuries" (the

"Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment Assignor's

entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in good consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00 U.S.) and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor

hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the

Patent in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to sue for and collect

damages for past, present, and future infringement of the Patent and the exclusive right to file any

provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, foreign, or

other application based on the Patent directly in the name of Assignee and to claim any priority

rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or

otherwise.

PATENT REEL: 057685 FRAME: 0328 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

Dr. Terry I. Younger

Date: 10 21

PATENT REEL: 057685 FRAME: 0329

RECORDED: 10/04/2021